In Figure 2(c), α_2 , α_0 , α_1 and α_3 should be replaced by ϕ_2 , ϕ_0 , ϕ_1 and ϕ_3 , respectively. Similarly, also in Figure 2(c), β_2 , β_0 , β_1 and β_3 should be replaced by θ_2 , θ_0 , θ_1 and θ_3 , respectively.